The legal contraventions caused out of 

acts of omissions and commission, like issues of misclassification, use of non-authentic/fake COOs, use of 

dummy DTA Importers/fake IECs and non-payment of applicable CVD, resulted in evasion of Customs duty to 

the tune of Rs. 16,97,91,581/-(Rupees Sixteen Crore Ninety-Seven Lakh Ninety-One Thousand Five 

Hundred Eighty One Rs only), would have not come to the notice of Customs authorities except for intelligence 

gathering, inputs from reliable sources and further investigation by Customs. 

9.2 From the verification letters received by the KASEZ Customs and the said DRI Alert Circular regarding

[...]

goods, used non-authentic certificates of origin, filed Bills of Entry for import of subject goods without SIMS 

Registration, cleared goods without payment of applicable CVD to DTA clients/Importers, which in many cases 

were dummy importers. All these acts and omissions on their part have rendered the goods having total 

assessable value of Rs. 76,07,08,624/- (Rupees Seventy-Six Crore Seven Lakh Eight Thousand Six 

Hundred Twenty Four) liable to confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(m) & 111(o) of the 

Customs Act, 1962 as detailed in Annexure-A(RUD-29) to this SCN. Further, the total differential customs duty 

amounting to Rs. 16,97,91,581/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Ninety Seven Lakh Ninety One Thousand Five 

Hundred Eighty One only) on the said goods imported, as shown in the Annexure-A to this Show Cause 

Notice, which was lawfully payable by them is liable to be recovered from the said respective DTA importers  

under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs

[...]

goods without SIMS Registration, cleared goods without payment of applicable CVD and cleared goods to DTA 

clients/Importers which in many cases were dummy importers. All these acts and omissions on their part have 

rendered the goods having total assessable value of Rs. 76,07,08,624/- (Rupees Seventy-Six Crore Seven 

Lakh Eight Thousand Six Hundred Twenty Four)are liable to confiscation under the provisions of Section 

111(d), 111(m) & 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962 as detailed in Annexure-A to this SCN. All these acts had 

been done with well and pre-planned strategy so as to illegally enrich the DTA Clients through evasion of 

Customs duty amounting to Rs. 16,97,91,581/- (Rupees Sixteen Crore Ninety Seven Lakh Ninety One 

Thousand Five Hundred Eighty One only)  as detailed in the aforesaid Annexure-A, attached to this Show 

Cause Notice.   

10.3. Whereas, from the investigation carried out so far, it appears that M/s. Unique Steel, Gandhidham 

has contravened the provisions of Section 46(4) of the Customs Act, 1962 inasmuch as they intentionally mis-

[...]

forty two crore sixty seven lakh three thousand one hundred fifty one only) are liable to confiscation under the 

provisions of Section 111(d), 111(m) & 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962 as detailed in Annexure-B (RUD-30) to 

this SCN. Further, the total differential customs duty amounting to Rs. 10,65,40,005/- (Rupees Ten crore sixty 

five lakh forty thousand and five only), on the said goods imported, as shown in the Annexure-B to this Show 

Cause Notice on the subject goods, which was lawfully payable by them is liable to be recovered from the said 

respective DTA importers under Section 28(4) of the Customs Act, 1962, along with applicable interest under

[...]

subject goods, used non-authentic certificates of origin, filed Bills of Entry for import of subject goods without 

SIMS Registration, cleared goods without payment of applicable CVD. All these acts and omissions on their part 

have rendered the goods having total assessable value of Rs. 8,05,00,563/- (Rupees eight crore five lakh five 

hundred and sixty-three only) are liable to confiscation under the provisions of Section 111(d), 111(m) & 111(o) 

of the Customs Act, 1962 as detailed inAnnexure-C (RUD-31) to this SCN. Further, the total differential customs 

duty amounting to Rs. 1,74,82,554/- (Rupees one crore seventy-four lakh eighty two thousand five hundred fifty 

four only), on the said goods imported, as shown in the Annexure-C to this Show Cause Notice, which was 

lawfully payable by them is liable to be recovered from the said respective DTA importers under Section 28(4) of 

the Customs Act, 1962 along with applicable interest under Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962.